 CSN
RAINTIGHT
ENCLOSURE
CLEAN AIR SOLUTIONS PRODUCT LEAFLET
MECAIR
2RAINTIGHT ENCLOSUREMECAIR
PRODUCT LEAFLET
RAINTIGHT ENCLOSURE

No. 2 connections 3/8” female Gas
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
HOW TO ORDER
CONSTRUCTION FEATURES – ENCLOSURE
OPERATING TEMPERATURE −20°C/+60°C
WEIGHT CSN 5 – 3.5 kg
CSN 8 – 5 kg
CSN 12 – 7 kg
COVER Diecast aluminium (anodised)
BASE Extruded aluminium (anodised)
PLUNGER Stainless steel
SPRING Stainless steel
GASKETS NBR
GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS
CSN  5  -  ..V/..Hz  -  R
Coil voltage/frequency
Nominal values Operating range
24/50 24 V/50 Hz
24/60 24 V/60 Hz
24/DC 24 V/DC 15 W
110/50 110–127 V/50 Hz
110/60 110–127 V/60 Hz
220/50 220–240 V/50 Hz
220/60 220–240 V/60 Hz
Part Number Code:
CSN
Waterproof enclosure IP67
CSN 1  5 (small enclosure)
CSN 6  8 (medium enclosure)
CSN 9  12 (large enclosure)
Heater with thermostat
Available in two versions:
GRT70 = 70 WATT (for CSN 1  5)
GRT120 = 120 WATT (for CSN 6  12)
3RAINTIGHT ENCLOSUREMECAIR
PRODUCT LEAFLET
RAINTIGHT ENCLOSURE
MECAIR - CSN
DIMENSIONS (MM)
CSN 5
Overhead view Common terminal
Overhead view Common terminal
Overhead view Common terminal
CSN 8
CSN 12
4RAINTIGHT ENCLOSUREMECAIR
PRODUCT LEAFLET
RAINTIGHT ENCLOSURE
MECAIR - CSN
SPARE PARTS
CSN 5 – CSN 8 – CSN 12
RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS
For start-up:
≥ 5% of supply (min. 1 piece):
• pilot group (1), complete with plunger, spring and coil.
For first 2 years of service:
≥ 10% of supply (min. 2 pieces):
• pilot group (1), complete with plunger, spring and coil.
POS. DESCRIPTION CODE
1 (2+3) Pilot group complete with plunger, spring and coil KIT SB2N - ../..*
2 Solenoid coil* KIT SB2 - ../..*
3 Plunger with spring KIT ESL 28
4 Heater + thermostat for CSN 1-2-3-4-5 KIT GRT 70 - 220 V
5 Heater + thermostat for CSN 6-7-8-9-10-11-12 KIT GRT 120 - 220 V
* Specify voltage, frequency (or DC)
5RAINTIGHT ENCLOSUREMECAIR
PRODUCT LEAFLET
RAINTIGHT ENCLOSURE
MECAIR - CSN
A Unscrew the screw (8) and remove cover (9)
B Connect electric wires as shown [E1] on following sheet. Cable entry (10): ¾” Gas cylindrical thread.
Use multi-core cable: 1 wire to common pre-wired (11), +1 wire to each coil.
C Connect heater thermostat (optional); see [E2] on following sheet
D Reassemble the cover (9); make sure of correct position of gasket (12)
Pilot enclosure CSN
Pilot enclosure CSN
Diaphragm valve (VEM)
Diaphragm valve (VEM)
ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS
PNEUMATIC ASSEMBLY AND CONNECTIONS
KIT GRT 70 - 70 W for CSN 1-5
KIT GRT 120 - 120 W for CSN 6-8 e CSN 9-12
Wiring Terminal
Thermal Fuse